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Work rate in matches Work rate in training Total work rate 

Match Season Training Season Total season Steps Approx. Motion mode 

Dist. (km) Dist. (km) Dist. (km) Dist. (km) Dist. (km) Number 

Walking 3 180 2 440 620 890000 
Jogging 5 300 4 880 1180 980000 
Striding 1.5 90 3 660 750 420000 
Sprinting 0.7 42 1.5 330 372 190000 
Other 1 60 1.5 330 390 400000 
Total 11.2 672 12 2640 3312 3000000 
With ball 0.2 12 0.4 88 100  
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L*	
� The means of the force variables for the

groups of the forwards and midfield players
are significantly different.

L'	
� The means of the force variables for the

groups of the defenders and forwards are
significantly different.

L$	
� The means of the force variables for the

groups of the midfield players and defenders
are significantly different.
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No. Year of birth Weight (N) Role in the team 
1. 1974 923 Goalkeeper 
2. 1982 860 Defender (back) 
3. 1978 947 Defender (back) 
4. 1983 715 Defender (back) 
5. 1973 735 Defender (back) 
6. 1979 762 Defender (back) 
7. 1974 873 Defender (back) 
8. 1979 830 Defender (back) 
9. 1981 801 Midfield player 
10. 1983 799 Midfield player 
11. 1982 802 Midfield player 
12. 1982 719 Midfield player 
13. 1983 712 Midfield player 
14. 1980 768 Midfield player 
15. 1976 748 Midfiled player 
16. 1983 780 Midfiled player 
17. 1974 671 Midfield player 
18. 1982 780 Forward (striker) 
19. 1984 859 Forward (striker) 
20. 1975 725 Forward (striker) 
21. 1975 813 Forward (striker) 
Average 20.8 791  
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 Variables Variable description 

− BW the examinee’s body weight [N] 

− RTFMAX maximal take-off force with right leg [N]   

− LTFMAX maximal take-off force with left leg [N] 

− RTFMIN minimal take-off force with right leg [N] 

− LTFMIN minimal take-off force with left 
leg [N] − RLFMAX maximal landing  force with right leg [N] 

− LLFMAX maximal landing force with left leg [N] 

− RLFMIN minimal landing force with right leg [N] 

− LLFMIN minimal landing force with left leg [N] 

− RTINDEX 
maximal take-off force with right leg 
divided by the examinee’s body weight 
[N] 

− LTINDEX maximal take-off force with left leg divided 
by the examinee’s body weight [N] 

− RLINDEX 
maximal landing force with right leg 
divided by the examinee’s body weight 
[N] 

− LLINDEX maximal landing force with left leg divided 
to the examinee’s body weight [N] 

− RTTPRI 
preparation time needed for take-off with 
right leg [s] 

− LTTPRI 
preparation time needed for take-off with 
left leg [s] 

− RLTDOSK landing time with right leg [s] 

− LLTDOSK landing time with left leg [s] 

− RTTJUMP take-off time with right leg [s] 

− LTTJUMP take-off time with left leg [s] 

− RLTAMOR shock-absorption time with right leg [s] 

− LLTAMOR shock-absorption time with left leg [s]  

− RTTUKUPN time needed for preparation and take-off 
with right leg [s] 

− LTTUKUPN time needed for preparation and take-off 
with left leg [s] 

− RLTUKUPN time needed for landing and shock-
absorption with right leg [s] 

− LLTUKUPN time needed for landing and shock-
absorption with left leg [s] 
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Grouping:  POSITION     
Group 1:  defence Valid N = 8    
Group 2:  forward Valid N = 5    

 Mean Mean  Std.Dev. Std.Dev. 
 defence forward t-value 

df p 
defence forward 

BW 811.63 820.00 -0.20 11 0.85 73.00 75.50 
RTFMAX 1700.47 1779.28 -0.57 11 0.58 260.94 209.38 
RTINDEX 2.09 2.17 -0.89 11 0.39 0.15 0.21 
RLFMAX 3376.04 3313.38 0.15 11 0.89 789.22 684.24 
RLINDEX 4.16 4.09 0.13 11 0.90 0.89 1.05 
LTFMAX 1601.30 1639.82 -0.40 11 0.69 186.51 126.90 
LTINDEX 1.97 2.00 -0.51 11 0.62 0.12 0.10 
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Grouping:  POSITION     
Group 1:  midfield Valid N = 8    
Group 2:  defence Valid N = 8    

 Mean Mean  Std.Dev. Std.Dev. 
 midfield defence t-value 

df p 
midfield defence 

BW 748.25 811.63 -2.07 14 0.06 46.56 73.00 
RTFMAX 1470.68 1700.47 -2.22 14 0.04 132.66 260.94 
LTFMAX 1505.19 1601.30 -1.19 14 0.25 131.13 186.51 
RTTPRI 0.37 0.33 0.89 14 0.39 0.10 0.07 
RTTJUMP 0.47 0.47 0.14 14 0.89 0.08 0.09 
RTTUKUPN 0.84 0.79 0.64 14 0.53 0.15 0.12 
RTINDEX 1.96 2.09 -1.96 14 0.07 0.10 0.15 
RLFMAX 3319.03 3376.04 -0.18 14 0.86 409.49 789.22 
RLTUKUPN 0.52 0.63 -1.88 14 0.08 0.10 0.14 
LTTUKUPN 0.80 0.77 0.39 14 0.70 0.15 0.10 
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forward

Grouping:  POSITION     
Group 1:  forward Valid N = 5    
Group 2:  midfield Valid N = 8    

Std.Dev. Std.Dev. 
 Mean 

forward 
Mean 

midfield 
t-value df p 

 midfield 

BW 820.00 748.25 2.14 11 0.06 75.50 46.56 
RTFMAX 1779.28 1470.68 3.29 11 0.01 209.38 132.66 

RTTFMAX 0.70 0.79 -0.77 11 0.46 0.20 0.21 
RTINDEX 2.17 1.96 2.44 11 0.03 0.21 0.10 

RLFMAX 3313.38 3319.03 -0.02 11 0.99 684.24 409.49 

RLINDEX 4.09 4.42 -0.85 11 0.41 1.05 0.32 

LTFMAX 1639.82 1505.19 1.82 11 0.10 126.90 131.13 

LTINDEX 2.00 2.01 -0.11 11 0.91 0.10 0.12 
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